
 
 
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory 

Panel [Special] AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 10 August 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Virtual Meeting - Online 

 

 

 

  MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Peymana Assad 
James Lee 
David Perry 

 

John Hinkley 
Ameet Jogia 
Anjana Patel 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Kiran Ramchandani 
4. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Vina Mithani 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Pritesh Patel 
 

 
 

 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 10 August 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed. If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 31 July 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 10 August 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR AND NON-VOTING ADVISERS    
 
 To defer the appointment of Vice Chair and Non-Voting Advisers to the next ordinary 

meeting of the Panel. The Panel are requested to consider the  suspension of 
Executive Procedure Rule 35.4 to allow the following Advisers appointed in 2019/20 
to participate in the meeting pending their formal appointment at the next ordinary 
meeting of the Panel:  
 

           Mr J Leach - London Living Streets 
           Mr N Long - Harrow Association of Disabled People 
           Dr A Shah - Harrow Cyclists 
           Mr A Wood - Harrow Public Transport Users' Association 

 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rules 

43.2 and 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. HARROW STREET SPACES PROGRAMME - 2020/21   (Pages 5 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

(SPECIAL) TRAFFIC & 

ROAD SAFETY 

ADVISORY PANEL  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 
10th August 2020 
 

Subject: 

 

Harrow Street Spaces Programme - 
2020/21 

Key Decision: No as advisory panel, but the subject 
matter is a key decision 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker – Corporate Director, 
Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Varsha Parmar - Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes, following consideration by the 
Leader  

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix A – Harrow Street Spaces  
Programme 
Appendix B – Plans of Harrow Street 
Spaces Schemes 
Appendix C – TfL briefing to Boroughs 
Appendix D – Feedback report 
Appendix E – Dept. of Transport Letter 
– Cycle Infrastructure Design Guidance 
 

5

Agenda Item 5
Pages 5 to 94



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report updates members on the delivery of the London Streetspace 
Programme (LSP) in Harrow as a response to the COVID-19 public health 
pandemic. 
 

Recommendations:  
 
The Panel is requested to recommend to the Leader of the Council: 
 

1. To note the impact of the health crisis on travel and public transport 
due to social distancing requirements and the measures proposed by 
the Government and the Mayor of London to address the crisis. 
 

2. To note the pedestrian space schemes implemented as shown in 
Appendix A, table 1.  
 

3. To approve the low traffic neighbourhood schemes shown in 
Appendix A, table 2 for implementation on an experimental basis by 
the end of September 2020.  
 

4. To approve the school streets schemes as shown in Appendix A, 
table 3 for  implementation on an experimental basis by the end of 
September 2020. 
 

5. To note the cycling schemes implemented as shown in Appendix A, 
table 4.  
 

6. To approve the George V Avenue cycle scheme for implementation as 
shown in Appendix A, table 4 on an experimental basis by 
September   2020. 
 

7. To approve the making of experimental traffic orders, where required, 
to implement the necessary traffic and parking restrictions for the 
schemes for a minimum of 6 months. 

 
8. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director - Community, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, to undertake a 
regular review of the schemes and to provide a monthly update to 
members of TARSAP and to determine whether any amendments are 
required for schemes, including ending any experimental scheme. 
 

9. To bring a report back to TARSAP following the initial 6 months of 
operation of schemes, to feed back the results of consultation and the 
equality impact assessments and to consider whether schemes should 
be ended, extended up to a maximum of 18 months or made 

6



permanent.   
 

Reason:   
 
To implement the Street Spaces schemes in order to address the  impact of 
the Covid 19 health crisis on travel and public transport and to support more 
active travel by walking and cycling and public health in line with current 
Department for Transport and Transport for London  guidance. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introductory paragraph 
 

2.1 The current Covid-19 health emergency has significantly affected the way we 
use public transport, and the ways in which we travel. The social distancing 
restrictions introduced by the Government to control the spread of the virus 
and rate of infection had a severe impact on the  use of public transport and 
caused serious financial consequences for Transport for London (TfL) due to 
the loss of income. As a consequence of this, all the conventional transport 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) programmes of work across London are 
now suspended. In Harrow, this includes an annual £1.3 million programme 
that includes significant walking, cycling and bus improvements as well as 
the expected funding contribution of £1.35m for the Wealdstone Town Centre 
scheme. 
 

2.2 On 9 May 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport issued statutory 
guidance under Section 18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 to all 
highway authorities in England. In the foreword by the Secretary of State he 
describes the moment as: 
 
 “a once in a generation opportunity to deliver a lasting transformative 
change in how we make short journeys in our towns and cities. According to 
the National Travel Survey, in 2017-18 over 40% of urban journeys were 
under 2 miles – perfectly suited to walking and cycling.”  
 
The guidance states  that local authorities in areas with high levels of public 
transport use should take measures to reallocate road space to people 
walk
[...]

PS-07 Streatfield Road, Queensbury - shops 

PS-08 Honeypot Lane, Canons Park - shops 

PS-09 Northolt Road, Northolt - shops 

PS-10 Kenton Road, Kenton - shops 

PS-11 Kenton Lane, Belmont - shops 

PS-12 High Road, Harrow Weald – shops / bus stop 

PS-13 Porlock Avenue, West Harrow – shops / / school / bus stop 

 
2.25 Plans of the schemes can be seen in Appendix B. 

 
Strategic Cycling (TfL) 
 

2.26 Cycling scheme proposals were developed based on the Council’s 
aspirational cycle network set out in the Transport Local Implementation Plan 
and Walking, Cycling & Sustainable Transport strategy documents. 
 

11



2.27 TfL subsequently took a London wide strategic approach to cycling schemes 
across London and did not support any schemes being promoted by London 
boroughs. Therefore no schemes in Harrow were approved by TfL as a 
consequence. 
 

2.28 Additional funding was subsequently provided by the Department for 
Transport directly to the borough to support walking and cycling and this has 
therefore been used to support the delivery of strategic cycling measures. 
Please refer to the section below regarding the Emergency Active Travel 
Fund. 
 
Low traffic neighbourhoods (TfL) 

 
2.29 These proposals were developed by identifying neighbourhoods with 

established problems with vehicular traffic cutting through estates and 
causing environmental and road safety problems for local residents. These 
are locations where vehicle traffic levels maybe be artificially low at the 
current time due to the impact of the health crisis but where there is a 
significant risk of traffic levels increasing and causing detrimental impacts on 
road safety and health. Creating reduced traffic levels is extremely important 
to making cycling and walking more pleasant, more safe and attractive 
locally. 
 

2.30 All the schemes propose strategically placed modal filters within the 
residential estates to restrict vehicles which will permit pedestrians and 
cyclists only to pass through. This will remove any through traffic and reduce 
traffic volumes to a lower level by local residents and visitors only. 
 

2.31 The proposed method for implementing these schemes is to use an 
experimental traffic order to introduce the restrictions and to operate the 
schemes as a trial for 6 months. There is no statutory consultation required 
in advance of introducing the measures with this method and the first 6 
months of operation would be the statutory consultation period when 
representations can be made by the public. 
 

2.32 The Modal filters would be implemented using temporary materials such as 
planters to physically introduce the restrictions on vehicles. This would make 
them be easy to install and remove as necessary. 
 

2.33 It is suggested that any trials of low traffic neighbourhoods would be regularly 
reviewed to test the impact of schemes on the movement of traffic and the 
Corporate Director - Community would have delegated authority to review 
the schemes and make amendments or end them if required.  A report will 
come back to TARSAP following the 6 month representation period to enable 
this committee to provide advice to the Portfolio holder – Environment.  The 
options available to the Portfolio Holder – Environment would be to remove, 
extend to a maximum of 18 months or make permanent the schemes on an 
individual basis. 
 

12



2.34 These measures are being proposed in 9 locations in the borough and the 
list of schemes is shown in the table below: 
 

LTN-01 Kingshill Avenue area, Kenton West (scheme suspended) 

LTN-02 Pinner View area, Headstone South 

LTN-03 Francis Road area, Greenhill 

LTN-04 Vaughan Road area, West Harrow 

LTN-05 Green Lane area, Stanmore 

LTN-06 Southfield Park area, North Harrow 

LTN-07 Byron Road area, Wealdstone 

LTN-08 Dennis Lane area, Stanmore 

LTN-09 Princes Drive area, Wealdstone 
 

2.35 An additional scheme in the Kingshill Avenue area  (LTN-01) was one of the 
approved propo

Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image1.jpg]C’%/‘/‘CWCD UNCI L)

LONDON








	CTRSAP 2  
	Cabinet



	Cabinet
	
	CTRSAP 2 




Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel (Special) MINUTES
Monday 10 August 2020
	Chair:
	*
Councillor Jerry Miles

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Peymana Assad
*
John Hinkley

*
Ameet Jogia
 

	*
James Lee
*
Anjana Patel

*
David Perry



	Advisers:


	*
Mr J Leach

 
Mr N Long


	*
Dr A Shah

*
Mr A Wood



	In attendance:

(Councillors)


	 
Marilyn Ashton

 
Philip Benjamin

 
Simon Brown

 
Stephen Greek

 
Vina Mithani

 
Paul Osborn

 
Varsha Parmar

 
Kanti Rabadia

 
Sachin Shah


	Minutes 77 and 80

Minutes 77 and 80

Minutes 77 and 80

Minute 80

Minute 77

Minutes 77 and 80

Minute 77

Minute 80

Minute 80

	*
Denotes Member present

	

	


<AI1>

Recording  

The recording of this meeting was available by following the link below:

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
</AI1>

<AI2>

75. Welcome  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair welcomed Councillor Anjana Patel to the Panel and thanked Councillor Baxter, a former Member of the Panel, for his contribution to the work of the Panel.

</AI2>

<AI3>

76. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

</AI3>

<AI4>

77. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that  

(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read and the following further declarations made at the meeting by Councillors under this item in relation to agenda item 5 and during consideration of the same item, Harrow Street Spaces Programme – 2020/21, be also noted:

Councillor Marilyn Ashton: (Non-Pecuniary Interest) – Local Authority appointed Governor of Park High School

Councillor James Lee: (Non-Pecuniary Interest) – Lived in Canons Park

Councillor Vina Mithani: (Non-Pecuniary Interest) – Ward Councillor for Kenton West where Kenton Park Shopping Parade was situated 
Councillor Paul Osborn: (Non-Pecuniary Interest) – Lived on Vaughan Road, part of the West Harrow Low Traffic Neighbourhood Scheme. 

Councillor Varsha Parmar: (Non-Pecuniary Interest) – Marlborough Ward Councillor where schemes were being proposed

(2) Members and Advisers who had declared interests remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.
</AI4>

<AI5>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI5>

<AI6>

78. Appointment of Vice-Chair and Non-Voting Advisers  

RESOLVED:  To defer the appointment of Vice Chair and Non-Voting Advisers to the next ordinary meeting of the Panel and to suspend Executive Procedure Rule 35.4 to allow the following Advisers appointed in 2019/20 to participate in the meeting pending their formal appointment at the next ordinary meeting of the Panel: 

	Mr J Leach
	· London Living Streets

	Mr N Long
	· Harrow Association of Disabled People

	Dr A Shah
	· Harrow Cyclists

	Mr A Wood
	· Harrow Public Transport Users' Association


</AI6>

<AI7>

79. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Executive Procedure Rules 43.2 and  48, the following deputations be received in respect of agenda item 5 – Harrow Street Spaces Programme – 2020/21:

	Title of Deputation
	Residents concerned about proposed Low Traffic Neighbourhoods Green Lane Area and Dennis Lane Area



	Reason for Deputation

[12 Signatories]
	There is sufficient local unhappiness with Schemes LTN‑05 and LTN-08 per harrowstreetspaces.commonplace.is 

The schemes should not go ahead.  The Deputation wants to argue why those Schemes should not proceed.  


	Title of Deputation
	Residents of Stanmore Hall



	Reason for Deputation

[32 Signatories]
	To object to the closure of Dennis Lane, Stanmore.




	Title of Deputation
	Honeypot Lane – Barrier



	Reason for Deputation

[14 Signatories]
	As a shopkeeper greatly affected adversely by the barrier and we are in great danger of losing our businesses.




	Title of Deputation
	Objection to Low Traffic Neighbourhood LTN-02 Pinner View, Headstone Scheme GC021238-R1  



	Reason for Deputation

[12 Signatories]
	Scheme will adversely impact on residents, residents do not want the changes, residents have not seen any evidence of benefits or alternatives options.




	Title of Deputation


	The Hillview Community against the imposition of School Streets Grimsdyke Primary School Scheme SS-01  

	Reason for Deputation

[18 Signatories]
	We, the undersigned, representing over 70 residents in the above community feel strongly that the above scheme is badly conceived and instead of achieving its aims, it will provide greater congestion and pollution, increased traffic flows and lead to issues of road safety.     


Full details in relation to the deputations, including questions asked and answers given, were set out in the audio recording and referenced, in brief, at Minute 79 and at Appendix 1 to these minutes.  The recording of this item/minute can be found by following the link below:

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
</AI7>

<AI8>

RECOMMENDED ITEMS  
</AI8>

<AI9>

80. Harrow Street Spaces Programme - 2020/21  

Prior to the consideration of the report of the Corporate Director of Community, the Panel heard from the five deputees present at the meeting (Minute 78 also refers), full details of which were available by following the link at Minute 78 and listening to the audio recording.

In summary, the deputees urged the Panel to reject the schemes that they were speaking on and that they were vehemently opposed to proposals because of the adverse impact they would have on their communities.  Their submissions are also set out at Appendix 1 to these minutes.

The deputees responded to questions from Members of the Panel and stated that:

· the proposed schemes for Dennis Lane and Green Lane areas were counter productive and would not increase the use of public transport or walking;

· the pedestrian barriers in the Honeypot Lane area had not encouraged people to walk to their local shops and there was evidence that the foot fall had dropped considerably which was crippling businesses in the area.  The situation had been exacerbated by the lack of parking, including the provision of parking for people with disabilities;

· the proposals for the Pinner View area (Scheme LTN-02 at revised Appendix A to the report referred) would lead to traffic congestion in the surrounding roads.  A Member cited the proposals previously rejected by the Panel for the Goodwill to All junction and asked officers how the two proposals were related.  An officer responded that there were plans to consult on the Goodwill to All junction which had had to be delayed due to Covid-19.  Another Panel Member stated that in light of the officer response it was best that both the schemes were held in abeyance and was of the view that the response given appeared to give an impression of silo working mentality;

· the School Streets Grimsdyke Primary School Scheme SS-01 was poor and would increase traffic flows and congestion and did not interact with other schemes in the area.  The consultation was poor and a 20mph zone was required in Hillview if the scheme were to proceed.  An officer replied that funding was only available for SS-01 but that he would ascertain if a 20mph could be incorporated but he was not certain that the parking issue (Grimsdyke Road) could be resolved.  

The Chair thanked the deputees for their presentations.

Prior to the consideration of the report of the Corporate Director of Community, the Panel also heard from a number of back-benching Members who, in brief, were opposed to the implementation of a number of schemes, as follows:

· Green Lane/Dennis Lane – the proposals were unrealistic and partial closures would impact on the surrounding area and would result in traffic gridlocks.  Both Green Lane and Dennis Lane had steep gradients and would not encourage cycling.  The problems would be exacerbated when children returned to schools in September 2020.   The existing width restriction at Dennis Lane would need to be removed and were the proposed scheme to fail, it would result in a greater volume of traffic, particularly heavy traffic traversing through this road.  It too would benefit from a 20mph zone;   

· Streatfield Road, Queensbury (PS-07) and Cycle lanes at Honeypot Lane (SC-01) – had had an adverse impact on businesses and restaurants which relied on night time trade as there was no parking available.  The cycle lane had been badly designed, it also included a bus stop, and would endanger cyclists and lead to rat-running traffic.  A 20mph zone was required for the area which might help improve the cycle lane;

· there had been an overall lack of consultation and good decision-making had been compromised, particularly when the proposals could have been presented at programmed meetings of the Panel, including the Cabinet.  Additionally, the lack of available detail for a number of schemes and how they would operate was lacking.  The approach taken had had reputational damage and it would have been better to have fewer schemes in place supported by residents instead of imposing schemes that had been ill-conceived in order to deliver a better street scape and a better Harrow;

· Pinner View area, Headstone South (LTN-02) and Southfield Park area, North Harrow (LTN-06) – the schemes would split Headstone Ward into two and would lead to congestion and impact upon children and parents travelling to Vaughan School.  The schemes should only proceed if supported by the emergency services, particularly the Fire Brigade, and if they were reviewed on a monthly basis.  Perhaps only one scheme ought to be implemented and that the barrier in Pinner View could be installed at a latter date;

· Streatfield Road, Queensbury - shops (PS-07),  Kenton Road –shops (PS-10) and Kenton Lane – Belmont shops (PS-11) – the barriers and traffic cones were unwelcoming and the proposals were impacting adversely on independent businesses and giving priority to supermarkets.  Deliveries to some of the shops was being compromised due to lack of parking and all the schemes ought to be rejected;

· Uxbridge Road, Harrow Weald – cycle lane – the scheme was poor and not safe.  A joined up approach was lacking.  The scheme should be removed or not made permanent.

The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director of Community in respect of the delivery of the London Streetspace Programme (LSP) in Harrow as a response to the COVID-19 public health pandemic.  The Panel also received the following:

· a Supplemental Agenda, which included a Revised Appendix A, setting out the Pedestrian Space Measures, Low Traffic Neighbourhoods, School Streets, Strategic Cycling, Schemes not approved and Revised Indicative Implementation Schedule, on the grounds of special circumstances and urgency set out in the Supplemental Agenda;

· a Second Supplemental Agenda, which included additional appendices setting out the outcomes of consultations with Ward Councillor, including representations received from a local MP and other Members  to the report of the Corporate Director of Community, on the grounds of special circumstances and urgency set out therein.

The Director of Environment introduced the report and informed the Panel that 

· the Covid-19 health emergency had significantly affected the way in which people worked and travelled;
· the government was providing £2 billion to support areas with high levels of public transport such as London to take measures to reallocate road space to people walking and cycling to encourage active travel, enable social distancing and prevent an increase in private car use that could detrimentally affect the road network;

· currently the bus and rail systems could only take up to fraction of the normal capacity.  Therefore, there was a significant potential for many journeys to convert to private car instead, as the economy opened up and more journeys were made;

· Harrow Council, along with the other London Local Authorities, had applied to Transport for London (TfL) for funding for pedestrian space, low traffic neighbourhood and school streets schemes as a part of the Street Spaces Programme.  Separate funding had also been made available from the Department for Transport directly to be used on strategic cycling schemes;

· the schemes had been developed in accordance with the applicable criteria and publicised online via an engagement portal and, more recently, officers had met with Ward Councillors in relation to schemes in their Wards.  There were two supplementary reports to the main report which provided additional information in this regard;

· the report collated all the comments, feedback and contributions on the schemes for the Panel, including feedback from Ward Councillors to allow the Panel to consider which schemes should be recommended and proceed to implementation;

· the duration of the schemes was as follows:

· the pedestrian space schemes that had already been implemented at an earlier stage in the programme were temporary only and would be removed when no longer required; 

· all other schemes were experimental using temporary or low cost measures that could be easily removed at a later date following a detailed review after approximately 6 months. 

The Director informed the Panel that the report also indicated an additional regular review process for schemes so that the impact could be regularly monitored and adjustments made quickly as and when they were necessary.  He added that the funding available was of a short term nature and any schemes recommended for implementation needed to be completed by the end of September 2020 to comply with the funding requirements.  The 7-8 weeks remaining period represented the minimum length of time to successfully deliver these.

The Chair stated that he was conscious of the time and wanted to ensure that sufficient time was allowed for debate on those schemes that were contentious and he listed them as LTN-05, LTN-07/08/09 and SC-10 and referred to a proposed draft recommendation in relation to George V Avenue scheme which was read out at the meeting.  Panel Members expressed concerns and were of the view that decisions ought not to be left to officers only and that the Panel ought not to be by-passed and that, as elected Councillors, they were accountable to residents.  

A couple of the advisers to the Panel stated as follows:

· the proposals ought to be supported in order to improve the general health of people living and working in Harrow, as diabetes was prevalent amongst the residents of Harrow;

· road space needed to be re-organised and changes needed to be put in places now and before the schools re-opened in September 2020;

· consultations had been put in place and true consultations would effectively commence during the trial period;

· low traffic neighbourhood schemes would improve road safety and increase walking.  It was important that the schemes were in place now and, in time, residents would appreciate their benefits.  Harrow had the lowest cycling rates in London and this needed to be improved.  The use of electric bikes would help negotiate gradients;

· the Honeypot Lane schemes could be improved further but it was not a busy route for buses;

· the scheme proposed for George V Avenue should be implemented and would help protect children cycling to school;

· the scheme proposed for Uxbridge Road ought to be extended;

· the proposals were bold and appropriate and showed that Harrow was committed to dealing with the issues it faced in public health and encourage active travel.  Children (1 in 5) in Year 6 in Harrow were obese, car ownership was the second highest in London and Harrow was in the fifth lowest quartile of frequent walkers.  The Council needed to address all these aspect for a better and healthy Harrow.

Members of the Panel commented as follows:

· they needed to listen to the deputees and residents who had made representations to them;

· consideration needed to be given to the adverse impact on Harrow’s communities, such as places of worship and businesses.  The barriers installed in certain areas needed to be removed;

· some schemes need to be removed with immediate effect;

· Ward Councillors ought to be fully involved and consulted.

Members of the Panel moved and seconded a number of changes to the recommendations/proposals set out in the report of the Corporate Director of Community and indicative votes were taken in respect of PS-07, PS-08, PS-10 and PS-11 details of which were set out in the Revised Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Community.  It was also recommended that schemes LTN-04/05/08 be removed.

A Panel Member stated that Members had been put in a difficult position and the Panel would generally support walking and other health benefits that would ensue.  He acknowledged the passionate comments from the advisers who spoke in support of the proposals.  However, as elected officials, Members needed to balance and consider the impact of the schemes on Harrow’s residents, schools and businesses.  He was of the view that local residents and businesses were best placed to realise how schemes would impact on them and this factor could not be ignored.  He stated that the discussions he had had with officers in respect of his Ward had not been captured in the appendix circulated with the Second Supplemental Agenda. 

The same Member suggested that the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition make representations to the government/TfL in order to negotiate the best deal for Harrow.

Prior to moving to a formal vote on the recommendations set out in the report, the Chair stated that he had read all the comments, including those set out in the Portal as part of the consultation process.  He reminded Members of the Panel that no other funding would be available as part of the Local Implementation Plan (LIP).

The Panel was of the view that they could not support all the recommendations/proposals before them and amended some of the recommendations/proposals to those set out in the report of the Corporate Director of Community and these were moved and duly seconded and it was

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Leader of the Council) 

That

(1) the impact of the health crisis on travel and public transport due to social distancing requirements and the measures proposed by the Government and the Mayor of London to address the crisis be noted;

(2) the pedestrian space schemes implemented, as shown in the revised Appendix A, table 1, be noted, except that the following Pedestrian Space Measures be withdrawn:
PS-07 – Streatfield Road, Queensbury – shops

PS-08 – Honeypot Lane, Canons Park – shops

PS-10 – Kenton Road, Kenton – shops

PS-11 – Kenton Lane, Belmont – shops

(3) the low traffic neighbourhood schemes shown in the revised Appendix A, table 2, for implementation on an experimental basis by the end of September 2020, be approved, with the exception of the following:
LTN-05 – Green Lane area, Stanmore

LTN-07 – Byron Road area, Wealdstone

LTN-08 – Dennis Lane area, Stanmore

LTN-09 – Princes Drive area, Stanmore

and on the basis that the Low Traffic Neighbourhoods Scheme – LTN-02, Pinner View area, Headstone South, be subject to consultation with Ward Councillors

[Note: Councillors Hinkley, Jogia and Patel wished to be recorded as having voted against the implementation of LTN-04 – Vaughan Road area, West Harrow.  Councillors Assad, Lee, Perry and Miles voted in favour of the implementation of LTN-04.  Therefore the Recommendation to the Leader of the Council to approve the implementation of LTN-04 was carried.] 

(4) the school streets schemes, as shown in the revised Appendix A, table 3, for  implementation on an experimental basis by the end of September 2020, be approved;
[Note:  Councillors Assad, Hinkley, Jogia, Lee, Patel, Perry and Miles wished to be recorded as having voted for the implementation of School Streets, SS-01 to SS-04.  Members voted unanimously for the Recommendation.] 

(5) the cycling schemes –  SC-01, SC-03 and SC-09 – implemented as shown in the revised Appendix A, table 4, be noted; 
(6) the George V Avenue (Hatch End) cycle scheme, SC-10, be approved for implementation as shown in the revised Appendix A, table 4, on an experimental basis by September 2020, subject to the Corporate Director of Community amending the scheme to reduce the length of the scheme to avoid it continuing past Nower Hill High School or to incorporate dedicated cycle lanes without the need to utilise a lane either side of the road; 
(7) the making of the experimental traffic orders, where required, to implement the necessary traffic and parking restrictions for the schemes for a minimum of 6 months be approved;
(8) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, be delegated authority to undertake a regular review of the schemes and provide a monthly update to members of the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel and Ward Councillors and determine whether any amendments were required for schemes, including ending any experimental scheme;
(9) a report be submitted to the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel following the initial 6 months of operation of schemes, to feed back the results of consultation and the equality impact assessments and to consider whether schemes should be ended, extended up to a maximum of 18 months or made permanent.  

Reason for Recommendation:  To implement the Street Spaces Schemes in order to address the  impact of the Covid-19 health crisis on travel and public transport and to support more active travel by walking and cycling and public health in line with current Department for Transport and Transport for London guidance.

</AI9>

<AI10>

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 9.13 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Jerry Miles
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 10 August 2020
- 52 -
- 2 -

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 10 August 2020
Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 10 August 2020
- 3 -

